

No. 09 - 920 FEB 1 - 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE William K. Suter, Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL SIMMONS; PEDRO VALENTIN;
DENNIS BELDOTTI,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN,
in his capacity as Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER P. SILVA
Counsel of Record
THOMAS H. WINTNER
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER
& DODGE LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 239-0100

Attorneys for Petitioners



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. Review Is Warranted To Resolve A Conflict Concerning The Application Of VRA § 2 To Discriminatory Felon Disenfranchisement Laws On Statutory Grounds.	12
A. The text of VRA § 2(a) is clear, and its coverage is broad.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Felon disenfranchisement laws are not so unique as to be excluded from the broad reach of the VRA.	14
1. The First Circuit allowed context and legislative history to trump the plain language of VRA § 2(a).	15
2. Application of VRA § 2 to discriminatory felon disenfranchisement laws is not inconsistent with Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment.	17
3. Application of VRA § 2 to discriminatory felon disenfranchisement laws is not inconsistent the legislative history of the Act. ...	21
C. The “narrowness” of Article 120 is irrelevant to the basic question regarding the applicability of VRA § 2 to felon disenfranchisement laws that result in discrimination.	24
II. Review Is Warranted To Resolve A Conflict Concerning The Application Of VRA § 2 To Discriminatory Felon Disenfranchisement Laws On Constitutional Grounds.	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Review Is Warranted To Determine The Proper Standard To Be Applied To The <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> Factors In The Absence Of Clear Legislative Intent To Regulate.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit Dated And Filed July 31, 2009	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum And Order Of The United States District Court For The District Of Massachusetts Dated August 30, 2007 ...	108a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Entered September 2, 2009	153a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	13
<i>Baker v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	26
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	12, 21
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	12
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , No. 06-35669, 2010 WL 10969 (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2010)	10, 17, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 15, 24, 26
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	27
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v Gilmore</i> , No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. 2000) ..	11
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	12
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	20
<i>Johnson v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 546 U.S. 1015 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	29
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	27
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	11, 12, 28, 30
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	19
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	14
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749, 173 L.Ed.2d 550 (2009)	12
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504, 174 L.Ed.2d 140 (2009)	13
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	27
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	29
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	11
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)	11
United States Constitution:	
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Article I	5
Statutes:	
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 51, § 1	3, 8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other:	
Massachusetts Constitution, Article 3	2, 7, 8
Massachusetts Constitution, Article 120	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965)	22
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177, 183	22
